

Lake County Illinois

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 11-0911 Version: 1 Name: Chardon Road to Old Chardon Road: Name

Designation

Type: resolution Status: Passed

File created: 9/1/2011 In control: Public Works and Transportation Committee

On agenda: Final action: 9/13/2011

Title: Resolution changing the name of the portion of Chardon Road, which will now serve as a frontage

road to the relocated Chardon Road at IL Rte 60, to Old Chardon Road.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 11-0911 Chardon Rd Name Designation Map.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
9/13/2011	1	Lake County Board	adopted	Pass
9/7/2011	1	Public Works and Transportation Committee	recommended for adoption to the consent agenda	Pass

Resolution changing the name of the portion of Chardon Road, which will now serve as a frontage road to the relocated Chardon Road at IL Rte 60, to Old Chardon Road.

- Chardon Road to Old Chardon Road: Name Designation.
- Chardon Road, in the vicinity of Chardon Road and IL Rte 60, is currently being reconstructed and realigned as part of the county's project to improve the intersection of IL Rte 60 and Peterson Road.
- A portion of the existing Chardon Road is being left in place to serve as a frontage road and for which a new road name needs to be designated.
- This resolution designates the frontage road name as Old Chardon Road.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Chardon Road, at the intersection of IL Rte 60, is in the process of being reconstructed and realigned as part of the County's project to improve the intersection of IL Rte 60 and Peterson Road; and

WHEREAS, a portion of the existing Chardon Road is being left in place to serve as a frontage road and for which a new road name needs to be designated; and

WHEREAS, the Fremont Township Road District desires Lake County designate that the new frontage road be named Old Chardon Road, as depicted on the map attached hereto as Addendum 1: and

WHEREAS, in accordance with 55 ILCS 5/5-1067, the County may name or change the name of any road in unincorporated areas.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the new frontage road created out of the existing

File #: 11-0911, Version: 1

Chardon Road, in the vicinity of IL Rte 60 is hereby named "Old Chardon Road," as depicted on the map attached hereto as Addendum 1.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Engineer is hereby authorized and directed to notify the landowners adjacent to said roadway, the Village of Round Lake, the Village of Round Lake Park, the Fremont Township Road District, the Lake County Recorder of Deeds, the Illinois Department of Transportation, the United States Post Office and others, as deemed necessary, of said road name change.

DATED at Waukegan, Illinois, on September 13, 2011.